LANGUAGE USED IN AIR TRAVEL
(WITH SPECIAL FOCUSON REGISTER)

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Prakash Rijal

Faculty of Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2011



LANGUAGE USED IN AIR TRAVEL
(WITH SPECIAL FOCUSON REGISTER)

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education
in Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Prakash Rijal
Faculty of Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2011

T. U. Reg. No: 9-1-48-2022-2000 Date of Approval of the Thesis
Second Year Examination Proposal: 2067/12/25
Roll No.: 480249/2066 Date of Submission: 2068/03/26



DECLERATION

I, hereby, declare that to the best of my knowledge, thisthesisis original; no
part of it was earlier submitted for the candidature of research degree to any

university.

DalE: oo
Prakash Rijal



RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

Thisisto certify that Prakash Rijal has prepared this thesis entitled
‘Language Used in Air Travel With Special Focus on Register’ under my

guidance and supervision.

| recommend the thesis for acceptance.

Pitambar Paudel (Guide)
Teaching Assistant
Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Pokhara, Nepal



RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

Thisthesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following ‘Research

Guidance Committee’:

Mr. Amir Man Shrestha
Reader and head
Department of English Education,

Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Mr. Nabaraj Neupane

L ecturer

Department of English Education,
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Mr. Pitambar Paudel (Guide)
Teaching Assistant
Department of English Education,

Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Date: ..................

Signature

Chairperson



EVALUATION AND APPROVAL

Thisthesis has been evaluated and approved by the following ‘Thesis

Evaluation and Approval Committee’.

Mr. Amir Man Shrestha

Reader and Head

Department of English Education,
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Govinda Raj Bhattarai (PhD)
Professor

Faculty of Education,
University Campus, Kirtipur,
Kathmandu,

Nepal

Mr. Pitambar Paudel (Guide)
Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education,
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara

Date: 2068-04-24

Signature

Chairperson

Vi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

It isamatter of great pleasure and opportunity for me to express unforgettable
indebtness to my Guru and the thesis Supervisor Mr. Pitambar Paudel,
Teaching Assistant of the Department of English Education, Prithvi Narayan
Campus, Pokhara, for his adorable supervision and guidance, vital advices and
uninterrupted help, insightful comments and constant encouragement during
the research period. This research would have not been completed without his

full supports and co-operation.

| am extremely grateful to Mr. Amir Man Shrestha, Reader and Head of
Department of English Education, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara.
Likewise, | am equally grateful to my honorable Guru Mr. Nabaraj Neupane,
Lecturer of Department of English Education, Prithvi Narayan Campus,
Pokhara, for his kind co-operation, invaluable suggestions, guidance and

inspiration to complete thiswork in time.

Similarly, | would also like to express my warm respect and sincere gratitude to
all my respected Gurus from whose | get the light of knowledge. | am greatly
grateful to my Gurus whose good names | must not forget even by mistake,

Mr. Cholakanta Ojha, coordinator of post graduate programme (evening
shift), Mr. Tirtha Raj Aryal, Mr. Bishnuhari Timilsina, Mr. Yam

Bahadur Kshettry, Mr. Pitri Raj Bastola, Mr. Bhumi Raj Pandit, Mr.
Ramesh Baral and Mr. Himlal Acharya are the ones whose inspiration,
suggestions and guidance let me mount on this step. | am also thankful to other
faculty members of Department of English Education, Prithvi Narayan

Campus, Pokharafor their valuable suggestions and academic supports.

Vii



| would like to express my thankfulnessto all the teachers and students of all
the airlines who are directly and/or indirectly supported me for collection of
data.

My deepest appreciation goesto my father Mr. Tilak Narayan Rijal, mother
Mrs. Gita Devi Rijal for their inspiration, encouragement and kind support to

complete my master’s degree.

| am very thankful to my betterhalf, Mrs. Gita Kumari Sharma, for her
ceaseless help, inspiration, co-operation and for providing me a conductive
environment to complete thisthesis. | cannot stay without thanking Mr. Badri
Acharya, the proprietor of Global Touch Tours and Travels, Pokhara-6. | am
equally grateful to my friends Ram (both), Shiva (both), M ukesh, Bijay,
Govin, Bishow, Narayan, L axmi,Prabha. My next thanks goes to al them

who directly and indirectly supported me to carry out this research.

Finally, Mr. Tara Prasad Chapagain, Proprietor, City Photo and Computer
Service, Pokhara-1, Bagar, for computer assistance, also deserves my

appreciation and thanks.

Thank you.

Date: ..........c....... Prakash Rijal

viii



ABSTRACT

The present study entitled “Language Used in Air Travel With Special Focus
on Register” aims to analyze register used in air travel at word level and
describe language used in airline tickets in terms of types of sentence, aspect,
tense and voice. The data of the research were secondary, and were
judgmentally collected from the related books, websites, airlines and/or travel
agenciesin Pokhara Valley. Then, the data were collected through observation-
the tool for data collection. The outcomes extracted from the data were
tabulated on the basis of their linguistic characteristics. Next, the registers were
analyzed comparing the common meaning with specific meaning. Then, simple
statistical tools were used to analyze the data by calculating the average and
percentage. By using data, an effort was first made to compare the register with
specific and common meaning. Then, the language of the airline tickets was
studied. The study found that the registersin air travel have specific meaning
that do not match to the common meaning and in the language of airline tickets
complex sentences, simple aspect, non-past tense and active voice are highly
used.

This thesis comprises four chapters. The chapters are further divided into sub-
headings. Chapter one deals with general background of the study and its other
sub-headings-review of the related literature, objectives of the study and
significance of the study. Chapter two deals with the methodology which
includes the sources of data, process of data collection and analysis and
limitation of the study. Chapter three consists of the analysis and interpretation
of the collected data. Here, descriptive approaches as well as statistical tools
have been adopted. Chapter four summarizes the whole study where findings
with some recommendations have been drawn.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page No.
Declaration i
Recommendation for Acceptance i
Recommendation for Evaluation I
Evaluation and Approval iv
Acknowledgements Vi
Abstract Vil
Table of Contents IX
List of Tables Xi
List of Abbreviations Xii
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION 1-26
1.1  General Background 1
1.1.1 Levesof Language 3
1.1.2 Typesof Sentence 5
1.1.3 Grammatical Categories 6
1.1.4 Varetiesof Linguistic Codes 7
1.1.4.1 Dialect 8
1.1.4.2 Idiolect 9
1.1.5 MassMedia 9
1.1.5.1 Genera Introduction to Mass Media 10
1.1.5.2 History of Mass Media 11
1.1.5.3 A Glimpse on History of Mass Mediain Nepal 13
1.1.5.4 Types of Mass Media 15
1.1.6 Register 16
1.1.7 Airline Tickets 21
1.1.7.1 History of Airline Tickets 22



12
13
14
15

1.1.7.2 Types of Airline Tickets
1.1.7.3 Functions of Airline Tickets
Review of the Related Literature
Objectives of the Study
Significance of the Study
Definition of Key Terms

CHAPTER TWO: METHODOLOGY

2.1
2.2
2.3
2.4
2.5
2.6
2.7

Secondary Sources of Data
Sampling Procedure
Sample Population
Toolsfor Data Collection
Process of Data Collection
Process of Data Analysis
Limitations of the Study

CHAPTER THREE: ANALYSISAND INTERPRETATION

3.1
32
3.3
34
35
3.6

Analysis of Register in Air Travel
Types of Sentence in Airlines Tickets
Aspectsin the Text of Airline Tickets
Tense Used in Airline Tickets

Voice Used in Airline Tickets
Analysis of the Sentencesin Air Travel

CHAPTER FOUR: FINDINGSAND RECOMMENDATIONS

4.1
4.2

Findings

Recommendations and Pedagogical I mplications

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

Xi

22
24
24
25
26
26

27-30
27
27
28
28
28
28
29

31-43
31
36
38
40
41
43

44-46

45
47-50

51-72



LIST OF TABLES

Page No.

Table 1: Distribution of Register in Air Travel According to Word Class
Table 2: Types of Sentence Used in Airline Tickets

Table 3: Aspect Types Used in Airline Tickets

Table 4: Tenses Used in Airline Tickets

Table 5: Voices Used in Airline Tickets

Xii

31
37
39
40
42



LIST OF FIGURES

Page No.
Figure 1: Typesof Airline Tickets 23
Figure 2: Types of Sentencein Airline Tickets 38
Figure 3: Aspect Used in Airline Tickets 39
Figure 4: Tense Used in Airline Tickets 41
Figure 5: Average Status of VVoice Used in Airline Tickets 42

Xiil



LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

A A. - Agni Air

Ad - Adjective

A.C.N. - Avia Club Nepal
A.D. - Anno Domino

B.C. - Before Christ

Cms. - Complex Sentence
C. M. - Common Meaning
Cps. - Compound Sentence
etc. - et cetera

etal. - and others

Fre. - Frequency

G. A. - GunaAirlines

Gu. A. - Gulf Air

ibid. - mentioned previously
I.e. - that isto say

n - noun

N. A. - Nepal Airlines

Per. - Perfective

Pro. - Progressive

Q. A. - Qatar Airways
RNAC - Royal Nepal Airlines Corporation (contemporary)
Sim. - Simple

S. M. - Specific Meaning

S. P. - Sarangkot Paragliding
S. S - Simple Sentence
S.N. - Seria number

% - verb

Viz. - namely

Y.A. - Yeti Airlines

% - Percentage

Xiv



