# LANGUAGE USED IN AIR TRAVEL (WITH SPECIAL FOCUS ON REGISTER)

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by **Prakash Rijal** 

Faculty of Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal
2011

# LANGUAGE USED IN AIR TRAVEL (WITH SPECIAL FOCUS ON REGISTER)

A Thesis Submitted to the Department of English Education in Partial Fulfillment for the Master of Education in English

Submitted by
Prakash Rijal
Faculty of Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara
Tribhuvan University, Kirtipur
Kathmandu, Nepal

T. U. Reg. No: 9-1-48-2022-2000

**Second Year Examination** 

Roll No.: 480249/2066

**Date of Approval of the Thesis** 

**Proposal: 2067/12/25** 

Date of Submission: 2068/03/26

## **DECLERATION**

	Prakash Rijal
Date:	
university.	
part of it was earlier submitted for the	candidature of research degree to any
I, hereby, declare that to the best of my	y knowledge, this thesis is original; no

### RECOMMENDATION FOR ACCEPTANCE

This is to certify that **Prakash Rijal** has prepared this thesis entitled 'Language Used in Air Travel With Special Focus on Register' under my guidance and supervision.

Date :	
Date	Pitambar Paudel (Guide)

Teaching Assistant

Department of English Education
Faculty of Education
Prithvi Narayan Campus
Pokhara, Nepal

## RECOMMENDATION FOR EVALUATION

This thesis has been recommended for evaluation by the following 'Research Guidance Committee':

	Signature
Mr. Amir Man Shrestha	
Reader and head	
Department of English Education,	Chairperson
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara	
Mr. Nabaraj Neupane	
Lecturer	
Department of English Education,	Member
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara	
Mr. Pitambar Paudel (Guide)	
Teaching Assistant	
Department of English Education,	Member
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara	
Date :	

## **EVALUATION AND APPROVAL**

This thesis has been evaluated and approved by the following 'Thesis Evaluation and Approval Committee'.

	Signature
Mr. Amir Man Shrestha	
Reader and Head	
Department of English Education,	Chairperson
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara	
Govinda Raj Bhattarai (PhD)	
Professor	
Faculty of Education,	
University Campus, Kirtipur,	Expert
Kathmandu,	
Nepal	
Mr. Pitambar Paudel (Guide)	
Teaching Assistant	
Department of English Education,	Member
Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara	

Date: 2068-04-24

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

It is a matter of great pleasure and opportunity for me to express unforgettable indebtness to my Guru and the thesis Supervisor **Mr. Pitambar Paudel,**Teaching Assistant of the Department of English Education, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara, for his adorable supervision and guidance, vital advices and uninterrupted help, insightful comments and constant encouragement during the research period. This research would have not been completed without his full supports and co-operation.

I am extremely grateful to **Mr. Amir Man Shrestha**, Reader and Head of Department of English Education, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara. Likewise, I am equally grateful to my honorable Guru **Mr. Nabaraj Neupane**, Lecturer of Department of English Education, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara, for his kind co-operation, invaluable suggestions, guidance and inspiration to complete this work in time.

Similarly, I would also like to express my warm respect and sincere gratitude to all my respected Gurus from whose I get the light of knowledge. I am greatly grateful to my Gurus whose good names I must not forget even by mistake, Mr. Cholakanta Ojha, coordinator of post graduate programme (evening shift), Mr. Tirtha Raj Aryal, Mr. Bishnuhari Timilsina, Mr. Yam Bahadur Kshettry, Mr. Pitri Raj Bastola, Mr. Bhumi Raj Pandit, Mr. Ramesh Baral and Mr. Himlal Acharya are the ones whose inspiration, suggestions and guidance let me mount on this step. I am also thankful to other faculty members of Department of English Education, Prithvi Narayan Campus, Pokhara for their valuable suggestions and academic supports.

I would like to express my thankfulness to all the teachers and students of all the airlines who are directly and/or indirectly supported me for collection of data.

My deepest appreciation goes to my father **Mr. Tilak Narayan Rijal,** mother **Mrs. Gita Devi Rijal** for their inspiration, encouragement and kind support to complete my master's degree.

I am very thankful to my betterhalf, **Mrs. Gita Kumari Sharma**, for her ceaseless help, inspiration, co-operation and for providing me a conductive environment to complete this thesis. I cannot stay without thanking **Mr. Badri Acharya**, the proprietor of Global Touch Tours and Travels, Pokhara-6. I am equally grateful to my friends **Ram** (both), **Shiva** (both), **Mukesh**, **Bijay**, **Govin**, **Bishow**, **Narayan**, **Laxmi**, **Prabha**. My next thanks goes to all them who directly and indirectly supported me to carry out this research.

Finally, **Mr. Tara Prasad Chapagain**, Proprietor, City Photo and Computer Service, Pokhara-1, Bagar, for computer assistance, also deserves my appreciation and thanks.

Date :	Prakash Rijal

Thank you.

#### **ABSTRACT**

The present study entitled "Language Used in Air Travel With Special Focus on Register" aims to analyze register used in air travel at word level and describe language used in airline tickets in terms of types of sentence, aspect, tense and voice. The data of the research were secondary, and were judgmentally collected from the related books, websites, airlines and/or travel agencies in Pokhara Valley. Then, the data were collected through observationthe tool for data collection. The outcomes extracted from the data were tabulated on the basis of their linguistic characteristics. Next, the registers were analyzed comparing the common meaning with specific meaning. Then, simple statistical tools were used to analyze the data by calculating the average and percentage. By using data, an effort was first made to compare the register with specific and common meaning. Then, the language of the airline tickets was studied. The study found that the registers in air travel have specific meaning that do not match to the common meaning and in the language of airline tickets complex sentences, simple aspect, non-past tense and active voice are highly used.

This thesis comprises four chapters. The chapters are further divided into subheadings. Chapter one deals with general background of the study and its other sub-headings-review of the related literature, objectives of the study and significance of the study. Chapter two deals with the methodology which includes the sources of data, process of data collection and analysis and limitation of the study. Chapter three consists of the analysis and interpretation of the collected data. Here, descriptive approaches as well as statistical tools have been adopted. Chapter four summarizes the whole study where findings with some recommendations have been drawn.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page No.
Declaration	1		i
Recommen	dation i	for Acceptance	ii
Recommen	dation 1	for Evaluation	iii
Evaluation	and Ap	pproval	iv
Acknowled	gement	S	vi
Abstract			viii
Table of Co	ontents		ix
List of Tab	les		xi
List of Abb	reviatio	ons	xii
CHAPTER	ONE:	INTRODUCTION	1-26
1.1	Gener	ral Background	1
	1.1.1	Levels of Language	3
	1.1.2	Types of Sentence	5
	1.1.3	Grammatical Categories	6
	1.1.4	Varieties of Linguistic Codes	7
		1.1.4.1 Dialect	8
		1.1.4.2 Idiolect	9
	1.1.5	Mass Media	9
		1.1.5.1 General Introduction to Mass Media	10
		1.1.5.2 History of Mass Media	11
		1.1.5.3 A Glimpse on History of Mass Media in I	Nepal 13
		1.1.5.4 Types of Mass Media	15
	1.1.6	Register	16
	1.1.7	Airline Tickets	21
		1.1.7.1 History of Airline Tickets	22

	1.1.7.2 Types of Airline Tickets	22
	1.1.7.3 Functions of Airline Tickets	24
1.2	Review of the Related Literature	24
1.3	Objectives of the Study	25
1.4	Significance of the Study	26
1.5	Definition of Key Terms	26
CHAPTER	TWO: METHODOLOGY	27-30
2.1	Secondary Sources of Data	27
2.2	Sampling Procedure	27
2.3	Sample Population	28
2.4	Tools for Data Collection	28
2.5	Process of Data Collection	28
2.6	Process of Data Analysis	28
2.7	Limitations of the Study	29
CHAPTER	THREE: ANALYSIS AND INTERPRETATION	31-43
3.1	Analysis of Register in Air Travel	31
3.2	Types of Sentence in Airlines Tickets	36
3.3	Aspects in the Text of Airline Tickets	38
3.4	Tense Used in Airline Tickets	40
3.5	Voice Used in Airline Tickets	41
3.6	Analysis of the Sentences in Air Travel	43
CHAPTER	FOUR: FINDINGS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	44-46
4.1	Findings	44
4.2	Recommendations and Pedagogical Implications	45
REFEREN	CES	47-50
APPENDIC	CES	51-72

## LIST OF TABLES

Pa	ige No.
Table 1: Distribution of Register in Air Travel According to Word Class	31
Table 2: Types of Sentence Used in Airline Tickets	37
Table 3: Aspect Types Used in Airline Tickets	39
Table 4: Tenses Used in Airline Tickets	40
Table 5: Voices Used in Airline Tickets	42

## LIST OF FIGURES

	Page No.
Figure 1: Types of Airline Tickets	23
Figure 2: Types of Sentence in Airline Tickets	38
Figure 3: Aspect Used in Airline Tickets	39
Figure 4: Tense Used in Airline Tickets	41
Figure 5: Average Status of Voice Used in Airline Tickets	42

#### LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS AND SYMBOLS

A. A. - Agni Air

Adj - Adjective

A. C. N. - Avia Club Nepal

A. D. - Anno Domino

B. C. - Before Christ

Cms. - Complex Sentence

C. M. - Common Meaning

Cps. - Compound Sentence

etc. - et cetera

et al. - and others

Fre. - Frequency

G. A. - Guna Airlines

Gu. A. - Gulf Air

ibid. - mentioned previously

i.e. - that is to say

n - noun

N. A. - Nepal Airlines

Per. - Perfective

Pro. - Progressive

Q. A. - Qatar Airways

RNAC - Royal Nepal Airlines Corporation (contemporary)

Sim. - Simple

S. M. - Specific Meaning

S. P. - Sarangkot Paragliding

S. S. - Simple Sentence

S. N. - Serial number

v - verb

viz. - namely

Y. A. - Yeti Airlines

% - Percentage